LTC2645
1
2645f
For more information www.linear.com/LTC2645
Typical applicaTion
FeaTures DescripTion
Quad 12-/10-/8-Bit PWM
to VOUT DACs with

2645f
For more information www.linear.com/LTC2645
orDer inForMaTion
LTC2645 C MS –L 12 #TR PBF
LEAD FREE DESIGNATOR
TAPE AND REEL
TR = 2,500-Piece Tape and Reel
RESOLUTION
12 = 12-Bit
10 = 10-Bit
8 = 8-Bit
FULL-SCALE VOLTAGE, INTERNAL REFERENCE MODE
L = 2.5V
PACKAGE TYPE
MS = 16-Lead MSOP
TEMPERATURE GRADE
C = Commercial Temperature Range (0°C to 70°C)
I = Industrial Temperature Range (–40°C to 85°C)
H = Automotive Temperature Range (–40°C to 125°C)
PRODUCT PART NUMBER
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges.
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based finish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifications, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
proDucT selecTion guiDe
PART NUMBER PART MARKING* RESOLUTION CHANNELS
VFS WITH INTERNAL
REFERENCE MAXIMUM INL PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
LTC2645-L12
LTC2645-L10
LTC2645-L8
645L12
645L10
2645L8
12-Bit
10-Bit
8-Bit
4
4
4
2.5V
2.5V
2.5V
±2.5LSB
±1.0LSB
±0.5LSB
16-Lead Plastic MSOP
16-Lead Plastic MSOP
16-Lead Plastic MSOP
*Temperature grades are identified by a label on the shipping container.
LTC2645
4
2645f
For more information www.linear.com/LTC2645
elecTrical characTerisTics
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VOUT DAC Output Span External Reference
Internal Reference
0 to VREF
0 to 2.5
V
V
PSR Power Supply Rejection VCC = 3V ±10% or 5V ±10% –80 dB
ISC Short Circuit Output Current (Note 5)
 Sinking
 Sourcing
VFS = VCC = 5.5V
 Zero-Scale; VOUT Shorted to VCC
 Full-Scale; VOUT Shorted to GND